## CHAPTER 876-S. F. No. 1509

An act relating to the tax on cigarettes and sale of stamps therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 297.03, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 297.03, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Cigarettes; sale of tax stamps. The commissioner shall sell stamps to any person licensed as a distributor at a discount of two and one-half three and one-quarter percent from the face amount of the stamps for the first \$150,000 of such stamps purchased in any fiscal year; and at a discount of two and one half percent for all additional stamps purchased in any fiscal year. He shall not sell stamps to any other person.

Approved May 27, 1963.

## CHAPTER 877—S. F. No. 1678

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to courts in Hennepin county, except the district and probate court, and creating a municipal court of Hennepin county; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.01, Subdivisions 1, 4, 6, 8, 9, and by adding new subdivisions thereto; 488A.02; 488A.03, Subdivisions 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12; 488A.04, Subdivisions 1, 2 and 4; 488A.05, Subdivisions 1 and 3; 488A.06, Subdivisions 1, 2, 3 and 4; 488A.07, Subdivisions 2, 3, and 7; 488A.08, Subdivisions 1, 2, 3 and 4; 488A.10, Subdivisions 3, 6 and 11; 488A.12, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 488A.13; 488A.16, Subdivision 8; and 488A.17, Subdivisions 1 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.01, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

488A.01 Hennepin county municipal court; establishment; jurisdiction; powers; appeals. Subdivision 1. Establishment. The establishment of the existing municipal court of the eity of Minneapolis is confirmed and the court is continued There is hereby created a municipal court of Hennepin county with the jurisdiction and powers hereinafter stated.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.